

The *third* clause being read was amended as follows :

Page 1, line 34, strike out "Railroad" and insert "Railway."

Page 1, line 37, expunge "consolidated."

The said clause as amended was adopted.

The *fourth* clause being read was amended as follows :

Page 2, line 4, expunge "consolidated."

The said clause as amended was adopted.

The *fifth* clause being read was amended as follows :

Page 2, line 9, after "holders of" strike out "such consolidated bonds" and insert "all new Bonds to be issued under the second section of this Act, and of all " Bonds issued by the Company after the passing of this Act, whether preferred or " otherwise."

The said clause as amended was adopted.

The *sixth* clause being read was amended as follows :

Page 2, line 29, expunge "consolidated."

The said clause as amended was adopted.

The *seventh* clause being read was amended as follows :

Page 2, line 39, expunge "consolidated."

Page 3, line 5, expunge "consolidated."

The said clause as amended was adopted.

The *eighth* clause [application of proceeds of preferential Bonds] being read,

*Ordered*, That the said clause be expunged.

The *ninth* clause being read was amended as follows .

Page 3, line 20, strike out "ten years" and insert "fifteen years."

The said clause as amended was adopted.

The *tenth* clause [Province to forego its claim for a certain time on certain conditions. Prior charges: Current expenses. Interest except to the Province. Dividend of six per cent., and then interest to the Province: &c.] being read,

*Ordered* That the said clause be expunged.

The *eleventh* (and last) clause was read and adopted.

*Ordered*, That the Chairman do report the said Bill as amended to the House this day.

(*Twelfth Report.*)

Adjourned to the call of the Chair.